RFP 34-04: MASTER CONTROL SYSTEM

QUESTION’S AND ANSWER’S


1
Page 13 states “The Contractor shall prosecute work diligently, and shall complete the entire work ready for use not later than thirty (30) calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed”. During the pre-bid meeting it was discussed that this was an unreasonable time frame. What is the correct time frame for completion without liquidated damages?

ANSWER: 18 MONTHS

2.
Is a Bid Bond required in addition to the Performance and Payment Bond?

ANSWER: NO

3.
What is the model number and size of the existing Bosch CCTV switcher?

ANSWER: PHILIPS ALLEGIANT 8800

4.
Is new wire and cable going to be required for the existing devices, such and door locks and Intercoms, if the cable is intact, without shorts or other cable defects?

ANSWER: NOT IF EXISTING WIRING CAN BE PROVEN TO BE GOOD

5.
Please clarify that the door lock power is NOT to be backed up by the UPS power.

ANSWER: DOOR CONTROL DATA WILL BE ON UPS BUT NOT 24VDC/110VAC TO LOCKS

6.
Is there an available Emergency Generator circuit to feed the UPS systems required throughout the facility?

ANSWER: YES
7.
On pages 32 & 33, Phase I & Phase II meetings are discussed to review submittals, are these meetings held at the facility between the Contractor and the owner?

ANSWER: CAN’T FIND THIS TOPIC. IF WE HAVE QUESTIONS REGARDING SUBMITTALS, WE WILL DO IT

8.
On page 34, there are some spare parts specifically spelled out and then recommended spare parts are discussed. Are the spare parts “specifically” spelled out to be included in the bid and the “recommended” spares provided as a separate price. Please clarify this.

ANSWER: SPARE PARTS ARE USUALLY DETERMINED DURING WARRANTY PHASE AS A SEPARATE PRICE

9.
Page 36 discusses Dual SMC’s. Since reporting can be accomplished from one of the Touch Screen stations simply attaching a printer, is it the owner’s desire to spend the extra dollars on not one, but two additional computers, software etc?

ANSWER: ANY ADDITIONAL COMPUTERS/SOFTWARE TO BE PRICED SEPARATELY

10.
Is ELO Touch Systems an acceptable manufacturer of Touch Screen monitors in addition to the NEC and Viewsonic listed?

ANSWER: CONTRACTOR WILL DETERMINE IF EQUIPMENT ACCEPATABLE

11.
On page 40 under “Operational Description” it states “The Operational Decsription of the system shall be as per the explanation found in Section 11, page 28”. In the document that I down loaded from the web site, there is no such section. Please clarify what this pertains to.

ANSWER: REFER TO PAGE 28 SECTION II. THE RFP 34-04 CONTAINS 51 PAGES. CHECK YOUR COPY VS. THE CURRENT WEB COPY 

12.
Is Omron an acceptable substitute for Programmable Logic Controllers in addition to the GE Fanuc, Allen Bradley and Modicon listed? Omron is an industry leader in the PLC market and the most widely used “Off the shelf, commercially available” PLC in the Correctional market. This is widely due to it cutting edge technology for I/O cards, processor speed and variety of communications cards.

ANSWER: CONTRACTOR WILL DETERMINE IF EQUIPMENT IS ACCEPTABLE

13.
Please clarify that there are no pneumatic locks on this project and that they are all Electro-mechanical.

ANSWER: NO PNEUMATIC LOCKS WILL BE AFFECTED

14.
Page 44 states that the EC (Electrical Contractor) shall provide UPS feeder circuit. Will there be a separate contract for an Electrical Contractor to provide power where needed and run any additional conduits that may be required?

ANSWER: POWER ALREADY EXISTS

15.
Page 55 talks about intercom stations with sound monitoring. Are there any intercom stations with Sound Disturbance Alarms and if so, how many?


ANSWER: WE ARE UNAWARE OF ANY SOUND DISTURBANCE ALARMS

16.
Page 66 of the specification calls for intercom stations to be Telecor model ICS-3A. Are the existing stations to be replaced with new Telecor stations? If so,the station that is currently installed appears to be the original ESS’s custom station and has utilized a rough-in box that does not accommodate a standard station. The ICS-3A station specified requires a 3 Gang box, minimum of 2 ½” deep. Does the rough-in box for the current station meet this requirement?

ANSWER: CONTRACTOR WILL DETERMINE IF EQUIPMENT IS ACCEPTABLE

17.
Is all field wiring for devices such as electric locks, intercom stations and other field devices, to be replaced with new wire?

ANSWER: WHERE FEASIBLE, YES 

18.
What type of interface is utilized between the Mater Control System and the large graphic map on the wall in both Master Control and the Ops Center?

ANSWER: WHAT EVER TYPE IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE SYSTEM THE CONTRACTOR 

INTENDS TO PUT IN
19.
How many devices are annunciated on the large wall mounted maps, need to know exact number of doors, duress stations etc.?

ANSWER: SOFTWARE POINTS: I/COM-1,914; D/CON- 1,755

20. 
Is the Pod Control to be changed to a Touch Screen system at each of the Pods, or is it to be replaced with new Graphic                                                                                                       


Control Panels with switches and LED’s?

ANSWER: GRAPHIC CONTROL PANELS

21.
If the Touch Screen option is utilized in the Pod Control Rooms, the current metal turrets and casework for the Graphic Panels must be removed. Is the owner going to renovate the millwork to add new counter space to accommodate the Touch Screen Stations?

ANSWER: N/A

22.
Is the requirement in the specifications for DVR’s even required?

ANSWER: NOT REQUIRED

23.
If DVR’s are required, does the existing Bosch CCTV switcher have looping inputs to accommodate cameras to be “looped” out of the switcher and into the DVR?

ANSWER: NOT REQUIRED

24.
Is the Visitation Telephone section of the specification required?

ANSWER: NOT REQUIRED

25.
If Visitation Telephones are required, provide the exact number of phone pairs at each Visitation location where they are required.

ANSWER: NOT REQUIRED

26.
In order for us to bid this project, contractors will need to know the exact number of devices that are controlled and/or monitored from each location. For example, for each device homerun location, or “can” as your staff refers to them, contractors will need to know how many doors, intercoms, duress buttons, paging zones or any other devices are run to the “can”. This information is needed on a “by unit” basis. We will also need to know the quantity of other movement/corridor doors throughout the facility and their homerun locations.

ANSWER: SEE QUESTION 19

27.
RFP 34-04 is being issued by HCSD not Hillsboro County. At some point in time I assume that control of this project will be assumed by Hillsboro County for funding and project management purposes. Will this project then be put out for bid by the county or does the HCSD have a agreement with the county relative to any vendor selection made as part of this RFP process?

Answer: The HCSD means Hillsborough County Sheriff Department. This RFP 34-04 is for the Orient Road Jail.

28.
Vendor Super intent ant on site. I assume that HCSD project manager will be on site 100 % but that the ESSC Superintendent will be required to be on site only when ESSC work is in progress.
Answer: They will probably be one of the same. ESSC Supt will be required on site when work is in progress.

29.
RFP provides for a line item allowance in the RFP for licenses, permits, inspection fees, etc. We assume that this line item amount will be drawn against and any unused amount will not be billed by ESSC (essentially refunded at the end of the project). Is this assumption correct?
Answer: Contractor will take care of licenses, permits, inspection and inspection fees. The fees must be included in the proposal. Note: This is normal in construction work.  

30.
Part C, 3. Change over to be made while Pods are occupied. The work will proceed more efficiently if work can be done in unoccupied pods, one at a time. If your requirement is for occupied pods the sheriffs department will have to provide adequate security for  personnel, tools and equipment. Please clarify. 

Answer: That is correct. Like all projects completed by contractors in a jail. HCSO will provide deputy escort but not tolls/equipment. In construction work the contractor is responsible for tools, equipment, food, vehicles, ect.

31.
Submittals. RFP requires total pre-engineering of system down to the wire labeling schedule in the form of written submittals. This requirement is OK and guarantees that you see exactly what you will get before any parts are ordered or work takes place on site. The down side is that you must accept that this requirement represents a large amount of up front engineering that will increase the overall project price considerably.  Our Proposal will specify that we submit this detailed pre-engineered submittal for one section of one housing pod and its relationship to Core Control and Central Control only for approval. This will give you adequate evidence of our intent but won't be redundant and a waste of your money. 

Answer: Contractor should submit what they think is best.

32.
Our proposal will specify new wire in the existing conduit wherever possible and appropriate and new conduit will be installed only in instances where codes and good practice is being violated. An example would be high voltage and signal wire mixed in the same conduit. 

Answer: Fine!

33.
UPS power will supply Touch screens, CCTV, intercom and PLC annunciation. UPS power will not supply PLC relay LOADS such as door locks or lighting. Please clarify.
Answer: correct as you stated. 

34.
Both the EC and the ESSC are required by the spec to provide a feeder from the emergency generator to each UPS 
Answer: Bus already exists providing power for existing systems.

35.
Who will the Security Consultant be? 

Answer: Facilities Maintenance Department

36.
HCSD will supply secure onsite storage for ESSC equipment and materials?
Answer: Correct.  

37.
How many earth grounds will be required for each building? How many total for project? Will grounds require testing?
Answer: New system to be grounded in accordance with codes. 

38.
Dual Security Management Computers ( SMC ) How many SMC's will be required for the total system? 

Answer: Contractor should submit what they think is best. Include alternative design.

39.
Global Satellite Touchscreen Takeover. We assume that the intent will be that control of any Housing Pod Control Zone ( example Building 1-A, 3-B, etc ) could be taken over and controlled primarily from Central Control or for temporary non-emergency purposes 1-A could be controlled from 1-B or 3-B for that matter with appropriate security clearance. We assume that there'd be no reason for Core Control Functions to be assignable to, for instance, 1-A Housing. 

Answer: Control of all areas will remain like it is now.  

40.
*** Please clarify whether GSTT capability applies to intercom communication to and from individual housing unit cells. For example, in an emergency situation if housing unit 1-A is being controlled from Central Control should central control be able to communicate with individual cells in unit 1-A????? We believe that the answer to this is yes but confirm. 

Answer: This seems to be the same question as line #13.

41.
The spec calls for "All operations of the intercom system shall be selectable from the computer screen".  While this universal control is certainly possible, we assume that during the design review phase certain intercom processes will be assigned TSC functionality and others will be assigned Desktop Phone Console functionality. Please comment. We also interpret the spec to imply that every TSC Zone shall be equipped with a Desktop Phone Console for parallel, simultaneous, and or redundant intercom operation.
Answer: Sorry, I do not  understand question! See Line #13.  

42.
The spec also requires the use of 19' rack mounted, 25 channel manual select by toggle switch selector for intercom control. We hope this requirement was included by error as we are having a hard time visualizing it's purpose with BOTH TSC and Phone Console intercom already specified. Please comment. 

Answer: Not required.

43.
Intercom call stations are specified as " 3 gang electrical boxes 2.5" deep". ALL the hall Core intercom call stations are special stations mounted in special 2X4X4 boxes. We assume that these are to be replaced with new call stations of the appropriate size. Please clarify.
Answer: What ever kind of unit Contractor is representing. 

44.
The spec requires a fully programmable, day/night ambient noise auto adjusting "audio listening " feature for monitoring all cells. 

Answer: Not required, please delete.

45.
The spec requires the ability to trigger "inactivity alarm" through control room cctv cameras. Since new CCTV multiplexers are not included in this scope we assume that this required feature will be omitted from the spec. Please clarify. 

Answer: Not required, please delete.

46.
DPST "ice cube" relays seem to be specified. We assume that industrial duty slim profile DIN rail mount relays are acceptable as long as they meet all the other requirements of the spec.
Answer: See Line #3 

47.
There are no pneumatic locks in the system and all reference to pneumatic locks or related requirements in the spec can be ignored.
Answer: Correct. 

48.
Visitation Intercom requirements will be omitted from the spec. 

Answer: Correct.

49.
All DVR requirements included in the spec will be omitted.
Answer: Correct.

